foreign exchange rates) might affect the value of its derivatives and also the amounts recorded
in its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year.
Therefore, the Group has assessed:

• what would be reasonably possible changes in the risk variables at the reporting date

and
• the effects on the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income and changes in equity if such changes in the risk variables were to occur

The following table considers “shocks” to forward interest rate curves of +/- 50 basis points. If
these shocks were to occur, the impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for each category of financial instrument held at the reporting
date is shown below:

The impact of the modelled interest rate shocks on our fair value hedge accounting
relationships is excluded from this analysis as an offsetting hedge accounting adjustment
would be made to the hedged item.

As of December 31, 2022, the sensitivity to interest rates was as follows:

Interest rate swap

Risk variable

Change in
risk variable

Change in
value as of
December

31, 2022

Impact on
consolidated
statement of

profit or loss and
other

comprehensive
income for the

year

Impact on
consolidated
statement of

financial
position

   USD’000  USD’000  USD’000

3 month USD-LIBOR-
BBA +50bps  12,081  -  12,081
3 month USD-LIBOR-
BBA -50bps  (12,447)  -  (12,447)

As of December 31, 2021, the sensitivity to interest rates was as follows:

Interest rate swap

Risk variable

Change in
risk variable

Change in
value as of
December

31, 2021

Impact on
consolidated
statement of

profit or loss and
other

comprehensive
income for the

year

Impact on
consolidated
statement of

financial
position

   USD’000  USD’000  USD’000

3 month USD-LIBOR-
BBA +50bps  18,510  -  18,510
3 month USD-LIBOR-
BBA -50bps  (19,071)  -  (19,071)

Dubai Aerospace Enterprise (DAE) Ltd

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

59

24 Related party transactions

For the purpose of these consolidated financial statements, parties are considered to be
related to the Group, if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or
exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or
vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control and the key
management personnel of the Group. Related parties may be individuals or other entities.

(a) Transactions with related parties included in the consolidated statement of profit or